












































July 2, 2024 C21S0905

Mr. Ben Will
HNTB Corporation 
6300 Sprint Parkway, Suite 300  
Overland Park, Kansas 66211 
 
RE: REQUEST FOR CHANGE FOR ADDITIONAL SERVICES /  

SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT #3 
SANTA FE, RIDGEVIEW TO MUR-LEN IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT
CITY OF OLATHE PROJECT NO. 3-C-025-18 / HNTB PROJECT NO. 67261 

 
Dear Mr. Will: 
 
Kaw Valley Engineering, Inc. (KVE) is pleased to provide this proposal for additional survey services 
associated with the above noted project. Reference is made to the Subconsultant Agreement dated 
March 17, 2021, between HNTB and KVE, Supplemental Agreement No. 1 dated November 14, 2022, 
and Supplemental Agreement No. 2 dated September 7, 2023 (the “Agreement”). This Request for 
Change is being written pursuant to §7.2 of the Agreement. 
 
ADDITIONAL SERVICES / FEES 
The additional survey services will be performed in accordance with the fee basis and time 
schedule described herein.  This Supplemental Agreement #3 shall increase the compensation 
of the Agreement by $145,740 from $411,790 to a total contracted fee of $557,530 as follows:

Description Authorized Fee Total Contracted Fee
Subconsultant Agreement dated 3/17/2021 $285,570 $285,570 
Supplemental 1 dated 11/14/2022 $10,400 $295,970
Supplemental 2 dated 9/07/2023 $115,820 $411,790
This Proposed Supplemental 3 $145,740 $557,530

If you have any questions concerning this proposal, please do not hesitate to contact me at 
(913) 894-5150. 

Respectfully submitted,
Kaw Valley Engineering, Inc.

Gary A. Leeds, P.E. 
Principal
Attachments: Scope of Services/Fees and Attachments

 
\\VMLX-FILE\Projects\C21_0905\_Proposal\2024-07-02 SUR Supplemental 3 Santa Fe-Ridgeview to Mur-Len Olathe KS.docx 



Kaw Valley Engineering, Inc. Santa Fe, Ridgeview to Mur-Len Improvements Projects – Olathe, KS – C21S0905 
Survey Services  Page 2 

SCOPE OF SERVICES
REQUEST FOR CHANGE / SUPPLEMENT #3 

SANTA FE, RIDGEVIEW TO MUR-LEN IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT 
OLATHE, KANSAS 

TASK 1.3:  PROJECT INVENTORY AND SAFETY ANALYSIS 
Administrative project set-up
Review project requirements with HNTB
Site visit by KVE Professional Surveyor and designated key personnel.
Planning session with KVE Professional Surveyor and KVE survey field manager
Project kick-off meeting, including review of project requirements, documented and
included in QC/QA submittal – All team members.
Project Safety meeting – KVE field crew and KVE survey field manager

TASK 3.3:  ADDITIONAL TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY 

Detailed topographic services on an on-call basis.  Work will be limited to the estimated
number of hours shown on attached Exhibit A for this task.
Limits of the required areas of survey shall be defined in writing or by marked exhibit by
HNTB as needed.  HNTB shall provide a minimum one-week advance notice to allow
KVE to schedule field markings by the utility systems.
Utilities shall be located utilizing the Kansas One-Call System and City of Olathe Utility
Marking Systems.
KVE shall follow the items outlined in paragraph 3 (a), items (iv) through (xiii) of
Exhibit A Scope of Services of the Subconsultant Agreement dated March 17, 2021.

TASK 6.3 DESCRIPTION PREPARATION:  Task 6: Easement Descriptions and Exhibits
Up to Two Hundred Twenty-Two (222) easements/takings will be created by KVE on
HNTB-identified parcels as shown on attached Exhibit B.
HNTB shall provide KVE the geometry for each taking in CAD format.
Each easement description shall be written in accordance with Paragraph II of the Kansas
Minimum Standards for Boundary Surveys adopted November 21, 2020

TASK 10.3 FIELD STAKING OF PROPOSED EASEMENTS AND RIGHT-OF-WAY 
(ROW) 

Perform a one-time field staking of the proposed easements and ROW for up to Ninety-
Three (93) tracts
Work will be limited to the estimated number of hours shown on attached Exhibit A for
this task.

TASK 11.3 FIELD LOCATIONS OF UTILITY POTHOLING
Location of utility pothole excavations performed by others on an on-call basis.  Work
will be limited to the estimated number of hours shown on Exhibit A for this task.
Submittal shall be in the form of a text file (PNEZD format).  Description shall include
only that information provided to KVE by the utility excavator but is anticipated to be
line type, material, location, size and depth below the surface.



Kaw Valley Engineering, Inc. Santa Fe, Ridgeview to Mur-Len Improvements Projects – Olathe, KS – C21S0905 
Survey Services   Page 3  

EXCLUSIONS
 Services in this agreement are specifically limited to those listed above. All other 

requested services shall require a written supplemental agreement signed by HNTB and 
KVE prior to any effort. 

 Private utility locating services are excluded.

ATTACHMENTS
Exhibit A – Compensation 
Exhibit B 



Exhibit A - Compensation

Services Quantity Unit Price Extension

Project Inventory and Safety Analysis:
Task 1.3
Principal - QC/QA Manager 1 240.00$         240.00$               
Survey Project Manager - PLS 3 150.00$         450.00$               
Survey Project Manager 3 150.00$         450.00$               
2 - Person Survey Party with Standard Equipment 3 185.00$         555.00$               
Senior CADD Technician 1 125.00$         125.00$               
Survey CADD Technician 1 115.00$         115.00$               
Administrative Assistant 1 75.00$          75.00$                 

2,010.00$            
Topographic Survey:
Task 3.3
Principal - QC/QA Manager 1 240.00$         240.00$               
Survey Project Manager - PLS 10 150.00$         1,500.00$            
Survey Project Manager 20 150.00$         3,000.00$            
2 - Person Survey Party with Standard Equipment 80 185.00$         14,800.00$          
Senior CADD Technician 10 125.00$         1,250.00$            
Survey CADD Technician 80 115.00$         9,200.00$            

29,990.00$          
Description Preparation:
Task 6.3 (222 Takings)
Principal - QC/QA Manager 1 240.00$         240.00$               
Survey Project Manager - PLS 111 150.00$         16,650.00$          
Survey Project Manager 0 150.00$         -$                    
2 - Person Survey Party with Standard Equipment 0 185.00$         -$                    
Senior CADD Technician 111 125.00$         13,875.00$          
Survey CADD Technician 444 115.00$         51,060.00$          

81,825.00$          
Staking of Proposed Easements:
Task 10.3 (222 Takings)
Principal - QC/QA Manager 1 240.00$         240.00$               
Survey Project Manager - PLS 10 150.00$         1,500.00$            
Survey Project Manager 10 150.00$         1,500.00$            
2 - Person Survey Party with Standard Equipment 100 185.00$         18,500.00$          
Senior CADD Technician 0 125.00$         -$                    
Survey CADD Technician 8 115.00$         920.00$               

22,660.00$          
Utility Pothole Locations
Task 11.3
Principal - QC/QA Manager 1 240.00$         240.00$               
Survey Project Manager - PLS 5 150.00$         750.00$               
Survey Project Manager 5 150.00$         750.00$               
2 - Person Survey Party with Standard Equipment 40 185.00$         7,400.00$            
Senior CADD Technician 0 125.00$         -$                    
Survey CADD Technician 1 115.00$         115.00$               

9,255.00$            

Total 145,740.00$        

1



July 17, 2024 C21G0905-R 

Mr. Ben Will 
HNTB Corporation 
6300 Sprint Parkway, Suite 300 
Overland Park, Kansas 66211 
 
RE: PROPOSAL FOR GEOTECHNICAL SERVICES 

SANTA FE, RIDGEVIEW TO MUR-LEN IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT 
CITY OF OLATHE PROJECT NO. 3-C-025-18 

 HNTB PROJECT NO. 67261 
 
Dear Mr. Will: 
 
In response to your request, Kaw Valley Engineering, Inc. (KVE) is pleased to submit the following 
proposal for geotechnical services for the above referenced project.  The scope of services outlined below 
(the “Services”) will be performed in accordance with the fee basis, time schedule and other pertinent 
information described herein.   
 
PROJECT DESCRIPTION 
 
The proposed project is to consist of the design of road improvements on Santa Fe from Ridgeview to Mur-
Len in Olathe, Kansas. A bridge is planned to cross Interstate 35. The project also includes a tunnel, 
retaining walls, highway and roadway signage, lighting mast towers, storm water control, and RCBs. 
 
SCOPE OF SERVICES 
 
The purpose of the Services will be to develop preliminary design and construction recommendations for 
geotechnical aspects of the project as defined in the project description. The preliminary geotechnical 
recommendations will be based on the soil, rock and groundwater conditions encountered in the borings at 
the time of exploration. You will be advised during the course of the exploration if conditions requiring 
additional exploration are present.    
 
Geotechnical Field Exploration and Laboratory Testing 
The geotechnical evaluation will consist of two (2) mobilizations to perform the following: 

1. Drilling twelve (12) borings for the proposed bridge. Up to thirty (30) feet of rock coring per 
boring is planned. 

2. Drilling eight (8) borings for the proposed tunnel. Up to twenty-five (25) feet of rock coring per 
boring is planned. 

3. Drilling twenty-nine (29) borings for the proposed retaining walls. Up to twenty (20) feet of 
rock coring per boring is planned. 

4. Drilling twenty-one (21) borings for the proposed infiltration areas. The borings will be drill to 
bedrock auger refusal. 

5. Drilling six (6) borings for the proposed RCB. The borings will be drilled to 15 feet or auger 
refusal. 



Kaw Valley Engineering, Inc. Santa Fe, Ridgeview to Mur-Len – Olathe, KS – C21G0905-R 
Geotechnical Services  Page 2 

6. Drilling twenty-four (24) borings for the proposed I-35 and Santa Fe signage. Up to fifteen 
(15) feet of rock coring per boring is planned. 

7. Drilling two (2) borings for the proposed lighting mast towers. Up to twenty-five (25) feet of 
rock coring per boring is planned. 

8. An additional twenty-one (21) pavement cores are planned for the roadway improvements. 
 

A geologist will log the borings in the field. Field services will include traffic control as needed.  
 
Soil samples will be obtained from the borings at nominal intervals of 5 feet or detected changes in soil 
strata. Samples will be obtained by standard penetration test methods or 3-inch O.D. thin-walled Shelby 
tubes, as soil conditions warrant.  Rock coring will be performed utilizing NQ2 equipment.  
 
The groundwater level will be observed in each boring at the time of drilling and approximately 24 hours 
after completion, or upon leaving the project site, whichever is sooner, unless it is necessary to backfill a 
boring immediately after drilling.   

Laboratory tests such as moisture content, dry density, Atterberg limits, unconfined compressive strength 
of soil and rock, corrosion protection, grain size analysis, direct shear, and permeability testing will be 
performed to establish physical and engineering characteristics of the soil and bedrock stratums.   

Initial Data Presentation 

Initial data presentation will be provided for evaluation of foundation design recommendations. The 
presentation will include: 
   

1. Documentation of the field and laboratory phase of the exploration. 
2. Summarization of the soil, rock and groundwater conditions and their effect on the 

proposed construction.   
3. Detailed boring logs and site plan indicating boring locations. 
4. Developing a geologic cross section map for the length of the bridge and retaining walls.
5. Existing pavement thickness identification. 
6. Identification of possible areas where deleterious materials may be encountered, their 

effect on construction, and methods of remedial treatment.
7. Suitability of on-site material for use as fill and its pavement subgrade performance.
8. Recommendations for site grading including excavation, site preparation, fill placement, 

compaction, subgrade protection, and anticipated problems.  
9. Recommendations for pavement section.  
10. Recommendations and parameter development for soil infiltration.  
11. Recommendations and parameter development for retaining walls and soil-retaining 

bridges at I-35 and Rogers Rd including backfill soil parameters for both site/in-situ and 
KDOT structural backfill. 

12. Foundation recommendations for the proposed retaining walls including evaluation of wall 
type, global stability, bearing and sliding resistance parameters. 

13. Foundation recommendations for reinforced concrete boxes.  
14. Foundation recommendations for overhead sign structures.
15. Foundation recommendations for the proposed bridges at I-35 and Rogers Road.  
16. Evaluation and recommendations for coring-type removal of existing drilled shafts within 

the I-35 median piers and replacement with new shafts of larger diameter at the removal 
location. 



Kaw Valley Engineering, Inc. Santa Fe, Ridgeview to Mur-Len – Olathe, KS – C21G0905-R 
Geotechnical Services  Page 3 

17. Lateral load-displacement parameters for site soil and rock strata and backfill materials for 
all deep foundations, soil-retaining bridges at I-35 and Rogers Rd and overhead sign 
structures.

18. Discussion of unusual site features which require additional consideration.  

Other illustrations will be included as necessary to clarify engineering recommendations.

EXPLORATION, UTILITY VERIFICATION, AND SITE ACCESS

Site Access 
By execution of this agreement, the Client agrees to coordinate with the City of Olathe and KDOT to obtain 
access permission for KVE to enter the properties for drilling. It is anticipated that the borings will be 
accessible to a truck mounted drill rig.  If additional work to allow rig access is required, further fees will 
apply and will be quoted to you separately.   
 
Borings will be backfilled with drill cuttings or bentonite, as appropriate. Excess drill cuttings will be 
mounded over the borehole in grassed areas. When borings are made in paved areas, the excess cuttings 
will be removed from the boring location to a designated on-site location.  Borings located in asphalt or 
concrete will be patched with a similar material. Borings filled with cuttings may slump and may require 
periodic filling by the client or owner.  

KVE will perform the Services in a manner consistent with that level of care and skill ordinarily exercised 
by members of the profession currently practicing under similar conditions in the same locale.  Client and 
KVE acknowledge that geotechnical drilling in unpaved areas may create minor rutting and vegetative 
disturbance. KVE shall backfill the rutting with material and return the rutted area to the same or 
substantially similar condition as existed prior to the drilling.  

Boring Location 
Borings will be located in the field by measurements from on-site physical features. Elevations will be 
determined by a KVE survey crew. 

Utilities 
Utility companies will be notified to identify, to the extent possible, the location of underground utilities 
and other subterranean structures. Public utilities will not provide information beyond service connections.  
Information between service connections and a structure must be provided by the owner or his 
representative.   

SCHEDULE AND FEE BASIS 

We will proceed with this project within one (1) week of receipt of written authorization if weather and site 
conditions permit and a drill rig is available. The preliminary geotechnical report will be issued within 
twenty (20) working days of the completion of the fieldwork. We anticipate the fieldwork to take up to 
eighty (80) days. The final report will be issued within ten working days after receiving the comments.  

We will perform the Geotechnical Services described herein for the following fees. These fees include two 
mobilizations.  If multiple mobilizations are required, additional fees will apply. 

Services Unit Quantity 
Unit 
Price

Extension 

Field Activities:     

Mobilization Each 2 $5,000.00  $10,000.00
Utility Clearing/Site Coordination Hour 50 $100.00  $5,000.00
Additional Water Truck Day 60 $800.00  $48,000.00





15620 W 113th St

Lenexa, KS  66219-5102

P 913-492-7777

F 913-492-7443

Terracon.com

Facilities  |  Environmental |  Geotechnical  |  Materials

June 26, 2024

HNTB Corporation
6300 Sprint Parkway Suite 300
Overland Park, KS 66211

Attn: Mr. Zach Jarchow, P.E.
P: (913) 312-4926
E: zjarchow@hntb.com

RE: Proposal for a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment
City of Olathe Public Improvements
Santa Fe and I-35 (20 Parcels)
Olathe, KS
Terracon Proposal No. P02237230

Dear Mr. Jarchow:

Terracon Consultants, Inc. (Terracon) appreciates the opportunity to submit this
proposal to HNTB Corporation (client) to conduct Phase I Environmental Site Assessments
(ESAs) at the 20 parcels outlined below:

Site Name Parcel # Address Size
(Acres) Owner

Townsquare
Shopping
Center

(includes 5
buildings)

DP75100000 0001 120 N CLAIRBORNE
RD 11.73 GROUP SANTA FE, LLC

Church’s
Chicken DP75100000 0002 124 N CLAIRBORNE

RD 0.53 GROUP SANTA FE, LLC

Eye 35 South
Center DP13600000 0001 115 S CLAIRBORNE

RD 0.92 GATZOULIS
INVESTMENTS LLC

East Side
Landing Strip DP55900000 0004 189 S ROGERS RD 1.20 MARKETPLACE

INVESTORS LLC
Erv’s Vacuum DP57900001 0001 1800 E SANTA FE ST 0.51 SARAH MARIE LLC

Avis DF241330-4010 1804 E SANTA FE ST 0.43
KAREN G

BROKENICKY
REVOCABLE TRUST

Templo
Cristians

Aposento Alto
DF241330-4006 220 N ROGERS RD 1.86 TEMPLO CRISTIANO

APOSENTO ALTO INC

Toni’s Italian
Restaurant DF241330-4014 1808 E SANTA FE ST 0.46 MICHAEL T LLC

Celebrate
Dental &
Braces

DP76000000 0031 1828 E SANTA FE ST 1.18
CELEBRATE

HOLDINGS OLATHE
LLC



Proposal for a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment

City of Olathe Public Improvements | Olathe, KS

June 26, 2024 | Terracon Proposal No. P02237230

Facilities  |  Environmental |  Geotechnical  |  Materials ii

Site Name Parcel # Address Size
(Acres) Owner

Cirilla’s DP76000000
0032A 1848 E SANTA FE ST 0.91 L.C. PROPERTIES,

INC.
Valvoline

Instant Oil DP54300000 0002 1856 E SANTA FE ST 0.44 GALLAGHER FAMILY
TRUST

Hertz Rental
Car DP54300000 0003 1904 E SANTA FE ST 0.81 A L & L SERVICES INC

Pegasus Realty DP54300000 0004 1948 E SANTA FE ST
STE H 0.67 PEGASUS REALTY, LLC

Midas DP54300000 0005 1970 E SANTA FE ST 0.43 MIDAS PROPERTIES,
INC.

Baseball Cards
/ Gold Works

DP76000000
0034A

207 N LINDENWOOD
DR 0.33 HOROCHOWSKI,

GEORGE
Vape/Liberty

Tax DP54300000 0006 1990 E SANTA FE ST
# 103 0.35 DAVID K GOODMAN

TRUST
Vacant
Building DF241330-4009 2004 E SANTA FE ST 0.51 JL GROUP HOLDINGS

I, LLC
Commerce

Bank DP73700000 0001 16650 W 135TH ST 0.94 FIDELITY
BANKSHARES, INC.

Olathe Ford
Dealership DP46700000 0001 1985 E SANTA FE ST 0.43 M & M INVESTMENTS,

LLC
Organic Hemp
Botanicals /
Metro by T-

Mobile

DP16300000
0T0D 2003 E SANTA FE ST 0.43 N & C GROUP LLC

The scope of services, schedule, and compensation are summarized below:

Scope of Services

(see Section 2.0 of attached
proposal detail)

Phase I ESA consistent with ASTM E1527-21

 Chain of Title back to 1940 and/or Environmental
Lien/AUL Search between 1980 and present is not
included in this fee.

 Additional non-scope items:
Asbestos Survey (prior to renovation/demolition)

Schedule

(see Section 2.4 of attached
proposal detail)

Terracon will coordinate with HNTB and the City of Olathe for

scheduling the initiation of the Phase I and ACM Survey for each site
as we understand this scope will be conducted in multiple phases.  For
each site the Phase I ESA final report will be completed within 15
business days and the ACM Survey Report will be competed within 25
business days from approval to begin.

Compensation

(see breakdown table below)
Lump sum of $167,450



Proposal for a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment

City of Olathe Public Improvements | Olathe, KS

June 26, 2024 | Terracon Proposal No. P02237230

Facilities  |  Environmental |  Geotechnical  |  Materials iii

Compensation Breakdown

Site Name Phase I Fee Asbestos Survey Fee Total Fee

Townsquare Shopping Center $4,470 $44,520 $48,990
Church’s Chicken $2,440 $2,650 $5,090

Eye 35 South Center $2,440 $10,600 $13,040
East Side Landing Strip $2,440 $6,360 $8,800

Erv’s Vacuum $2,440 $2,440 $4,880
Avis $2,440 $2,440 $4,880

Templo Cristians Aposento Alto $2,650 $2,760 $5,410
 Toni’s Italian Restaurant $2,440 $2,760 $5,200
Celebrate Dental & Braces $2,440 $2,760 $5,200

Cirilla’s $2,440 $2,440 $4,880
Valvoline Instant Oil $2,650 $2,330 $4,980

Hertz Rental Car $2,440 $2,440 $4,880
Pegasus Realty $2,440 $7,200 $9,640

Midas $2,650 $2,330 $4,980
Baseball Cards / Gold Works $2,440 $2,760 $5,200

Vape/Liberty Tax $2,440 $8,700 $11,140
Vacant Building $2,440 $2,440 $4,880
Commerce Bank $2,440 $2,650 $5,090

Olathe Ford Dealership $2,650 $2,440 $5,090
Organic Hemp Botanicals / Metro by T-Mobile $2,440 $2,760 $5,200

If this proposal meets with your approval, work may be initiated by returning a fully executed
copy of the attached Agreement for Services and ASTM E1527-21 User Questionnaire attached to
this proposal to our Lenexa office. Please provide site contact information with the signed
agreement.

The terms, conditions, and limitations stated in the Agreement for Services and sections of this
proposal incorporated therein, shall constitute the exclusive terms and conditions and services to
be performed for this project.

We appreciate the opportunity to provide this proposal and look forward to working with you on
this project. If you have any questions or comments regarding this proposal or require additional
services, please give us a call.

Sincerely,

Terracon Consultants, Inc.

Clark L. Grisell Tracie A. Ragland

Environmental Department Manager Senior Scientist

Attachments:  ASTM E1527-21 User Questionnaire

Detailed Scope of Services
Agreement for Services



ASTM E1527-21 User Questionnaire

Date Completed

Person Completing Questionnaire Name:
Company:

Phone:
Email:

Site Name City of Olathe Public Improvements

Site Address Santa Fe and I-35, Olathe, KS

Point of Contact for Access Name:
Company:

Phone:
Email:

Access Restrictions or Special Site
Requirements?

___No   ___Yes   (If yes, please explain)

Confidentiality Requirements? ___No   ___Yes   (If yes, please explain)

Current Site Owner Name:
Company:

Phone:
Email:

Current Site Operator Name:
Company:

Phone:
Email:

Reasons for ESA (e.g., financing,
acquisition, lease, etc.)

Anticipated Future Site Use

Relevant Documents? Please provide Terracon copies of prior Phase I or II ESAs, Asbestos Surveys, Environmental
Permits or Audit documents, Underground Storage Tank documents, Geotechnical
Investigations, Site Surveys, Diagrams or Maps, or other relevant reports or documents.

ASTM User Questionnaire

To qualify for one of the Landowner Liability Protections (LLPs) offered by the Small Business Liability Relief and Brownfields
Revitalization Act of 2001 (the “Brownfields Amendments”), the user must respond to the following inquiries required by 40 C.F.R. §§
312.25, 312.28, 312.29, 312.30, and 312.31. These inquiries must also be conducted by EPA Brownfield Assessment and Characterization
grantees. The user should provide the following information to the environmental professional. Failure to conduct these inquiries could
result in a determination that “all appropriate inquiries” is not complete.

1) Did a search of land title records (or judicial records where appropriate) identify any environmental liens filed or recorded against the
site under federal, tribal, state, or local law (40 CFR 312.25)?

___No   ___Yes   (If yes, explain below and send Terracon a copy of the title records or judicial records reviewed.)

2) Did a search of land title records (or judicial records where appropriate) identify any activity and use limitations (AULs), such as
engineering controls, land use restrictions, or institutional controls that are in place at the site and/or have been filed or recorded against
the site under federal, tribal, state, or local law (40 CFR 312.26)?

___No   ___Yes   (If yes, explain below and send Terracon a copy of the title records or judicial records reviewed.)

3) Do you have any specialized knowledge or experience related to the site or nearby properties?  For example, are you involved in the
same line of business as the current or former occupants of the site or an adjoining property so that you would have specialized
knowledge of the chemicals and processes used by this type of business (40 CFR 312-28)?

___No   ___Yes   (If yes, explain below)

4) Do you have actual knowledge of a lower purchase price because contamination is known or believed to be present at the site (40 CFR
312.29)?
___No   ___Yes  ___Not applicable  (If yes or Not applicable, explain below)

5) Are you aware of commonly known or reasonably ascertainable information about the site that would help the environmental
professional to identify conditions indicative of releases or threatened releases (40 CFR 312.30)? For example, (a.) Do you know the past
uses of the site? (b.) Do you know of speci c chemicals that are present or once were present at the site? (c.) Do you know of spills or
other chemical releases that have taken place at the site? (d.) Do you know of any environmental cleanups that have taken place at the
site?

___No   ___Yes   (If yes, explain below)

6) Based on your knowledge and experience related to the site, are there any obvious indicators that point to the presence or likely
presence of releases at the site (40 CFR 312.31)?

___No   ___Yes   (If yes, explain below)

Comments or explanations:

Please return this form with the signed authorization to proceed. Proposal No. P02237230



Proposal for a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment

City of Olathe Public Improvements | Olathe, KS

June 26, 2024 | Terracon Proposal No. P02237230

Facilities  |  Environmental |  Geotechnical  |  Materials 1

DETAILED SCOPE OF SERVICES

1.0 PROJECT INFORMATION

We understand the sites consist of 20 parcels in the general vicinity of Santa Fe and I-35
in Olathe, Kansas. We further understand that the anticipated future use of the sites will
be mixed use and the purpose of the ESAs is to assist the client with helping the City of
Olathe acquire the sites. If this is not accurate, or if you have additional useful
information, please inform us as soon as possible.

2.0 SCOPE OF SERVICES

2.1 Base Phase I ESA Services

The ESA will be performed consistent with the procedures included in ASTM E1527-21,
Standard Practice for Environmental Site Assessments:  Phase I Environmental
Assessment Process. The purpose of this ESA is to assist the client in developing
information to identify recognized environmental conditions (RECs - as defined below) in
connection with the site as reflected by the scope of this proposal. The potential for
vapor migration will be addressed as part of a Phase I ESA and will be considered by
Terracon in evaluation of RECs associated with the site. If modifications to the scope of
services are required, please contact us to discuss proposal revisions.

REC Definition

Recognized environmental conditions are defined by ASTM E1527-21 as “(1) the
presence of hazardous substances or petroleum products in, on, or at the subject
property due to a release to the environment; (2) the likely presence of hazardous
substances or petroleum products in, on, or at the subject property due to a release or
likely release to the environment; or (3) the presence of hazardous substances or
petroleum products in, on, or at the subject property under conditions that pose a
material threat of a future release to the environment.” A de minimis condition is not a
recognized environmental condition.

Emerging Contaminants: Per- and Polyfluoroalkyl Substances (PFAS)

There are a family of compounds known as per- and polyfluoroalkyl substances (PFAS)
which are considered emerging contaminants of concern due to their mobility and
longevity in the environment.  PFAS have been used in many products, including but not
limited to fire-fighting foam, anti-stick coatings, stain and water-repellent coatings,
electroplating, and paper products, among others.  US EPA has designated two PFAS



Proposal for a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment

City of Olathe Public Improvements | Olathe, KS

June 26, 2024 | Terracon Proposal No. P02237230

Facilities  |  Environmental |  Geotechnical  |  Materials 2

compounds, perfluorooctanoic acid (PFOA) and perfluorooctanesulfonic acid (PFOS),
including their salts and structural isomers, as hazardous substances under CERCLA. The
effective date of the designation is July 8, 2024. Beginning on that date, PFOA and PFOS
will be evaluated within the scope of E1527-21. Until that time Terracon will evaluate
PFOA and PFOS as a Non-Scope consideration for this Phase I ESA.  In the interim, the
presence, likely presence or material threat of a release will be considered a Business
Environmental Risk (BER).

Physical Setting

The physical setting for the site will be described based on a review of the applicable
USGS topographic quadrangle map, USDA soil survey, and selected geologic reference
information.

Historical Use Information

A review of historical resources, where reasonably ascertainable and readily available,
will be conducted in an attempt to document obvious past land use of the site and
adjoining properties back to 1940 or when the site was initially developed, whichever is
earlier. The following minimum selected references will be obtained and reviewed for the
site and adjoining properties, if available:

 Historical topographic maps

 Aerial photographs (approximate 10 to 15-year intervals)

 City directories (approximate 5-year intervals)

 Fire (Sanborn) insurance maps

The following additional historical resources will be reviewed for the site if determined by
the Environmental Professional to be warranted, applicable and likely useful:

 Property tax file information

 Building department records

 Zoning records

 Prior environmental reports,
permits and registrations; or

geotechnical reports, if provided
by the client.

 Site title search information, if
provided by the client.

 Environmental liens, if provided by
the client.

Pursuant to ASTM E1527-21, the client should engage a title company or title
professional to undertake a review of reasonably ascertainable recorded land title
records (or judicial records where appropriate) for environmental liens and activity and
use limitations currently recorded against or relating to the site. Note that for ASTM
E1527-21, title search information reports shall review land title records for documents



Proposal for a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment

City of Olathe Public Improvements | Olathe, KS

June 26, 2024 | Terracon Proposal No. P02237230

Facilities  |  Environmental |  Geotechnical  |  Materials 3

recorded between 1980 and the present. If the client is unable to provide land title
records (or judicial records where appropriate), an abstract firm may be contracted by
Terracon to perform a review of land title records (or judicial records where appropriate)
for an additional fee. Documentation of environmental liens and activity and use
limitations, if recorded, will be provided in the land title records (or judicial records
where appropriate). Note, however, unless specifically requested within three days of
project commencement, Terracon will rely on the client to provide land title records (or
judicial records where appropriate). If land title records (or judicial records where
appropriate) are not provided for review in a timely manner, Terracon may
conclude that the absence of records represents a data gap, which must be
evaluated and documented in the final report.

The client and the current owner or their representative will be interviewed to provide
information regarding past uses of the site and information pertaining to the use of
hazardous substances and petroleum products on the site. Additionally, a reasonable
attempt will be made to interview past owners, operators, and occupants of the site to
the extent that they are identified within the scope of the ESA and are likely to have
material information that is not duplicative of information already obtained through the
assessment process.

Regulatory Records Review

Consistent with ASTM E1527-21, federal, state, and tribal databases, where applicable
and within ASTM-defined minimum search distances from the nearest property
boundary, will be reviewed for indications of RECs. A database firm will be subcontracted
to access governmental records used in this portion of the assessment. Additional
federal, state, and local databases may be reviewed if provided by the database firm.
Determining the location of unmapped facilities is beyond the scope of this assessment.

In addition to the database review and if customary practice for the site location, an
attempt will be made to review reasonably ascertainable and useful local lists or records
such as Brownfield sites, landfill/solid waste disposal sites, registered storage tanks,
land records, emergency release reports, and contaminated public wells. A reasonable
attempt will also be made to interview at least one staff member of any one of the
following types of local government agencies: fire department, health agency, planning
department, building department, or environmental department. As an alternative, a
written request for information may be submitted to the local agencies.

The scope of work proposed herein includes up to two hours of regulatory agency
file and/or records review, including client-provided reports and files, per site.
If the results of this initial review appear to warrant a more extensive review of
applicable regulatory agency files and/or records, a cost estimate will be provided to the
client for pre-approval. Review of regulatory files and/or records, when authorized, will



Proposal for a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment

City of Olathe Public Improvements | Olathe, KS

June 26, 2024 | Terracon Proposal No. P02237230

Facilities  |  Environmental |  Geotechnical  |  Materials 4

be for the purpose of identifying RECs. Please note that all requested files may not be
available from regulatory agencies within the client’s requested project schedule.

Site and Adjoining/Surrounding Property Reconnaissance

A site reconnaissance will be conducted to identify RECs. The reconnaissance will consist
of visual observations of the site from the site boundaries and selected interior portions
of the site. The site reconnaissance will include, where applicable, an interview with site
personnel who the client has identified as having knowledge of the uses and physical
characteristics of the site. Pertinent observations from the site reconnaissance will be
documented including:

 Site description

 General site operations

 Features, activities, uses, and conditions of the site relevant to identifying RECs

The adjoining property reconnaissance will consist of visual observations of the
adjoining/surrounding properties from the site boundaries and accessible public rights-
of-way.

2.2 Report Preparation

PDF-formatted copies of the final reports (one report per site parcel) will be submitted
that present the results of this assessment, based upon the scope of services and
limitations described herein. The final reports will be signed by an environmental
professional responsible for the Phase I ESA, and the reports will contain an
environmental professional statement as required by 40 CFR 312.21(d).
Recommendations will be developed as part of the Phase I ESA scope of services.

2.2 Additional Services Beyond Base ESA

At the direction of the client, the following additional services beyond the scope of the
base Phase I ESA have been included:

Asbestos Survey (prior to renovation/demolition)

Terracon will perform an asbestos survey of the buildings on the site. We understand the
purpose of this survey is to identify and quantify asbestos-containing materials (ACM)
present in the buildings.

The asbestos survey will be performed by a State-certified and/or Asbestos Hazard
Emergency Response Act (AHERA)-accredited asbestos building inspector as required by
40 CFR Part 61, National Emissions Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants (NESHAP).
Terracon will conduct a visual assessment of the site buildings to identify materials



Proposal for a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment

City of Olathe Public Improvements | Olathe, KS

June 26, 2024 | Terracon Proposal No. P02237230

Facilities  |  Environmental |  Geotechnical  |  Materials 5

suspected of containing asbestos (suspect ACM) such as thermal system insulation,
surfacing materials, and miscellaneous materials (e.g., floor tile, ceiling tile). Suspect
materials will be physically assessed for friability and evidence of damage or
degradation. Samples of suspect ACM will be collected for laboratory analysis. Bulk
sample collection will be conducted in general accordance with the sampling protocols
outlined in 40 CFR 763.86.

Sample collection will result in some isolated damage to building materials; however,
attempts will be made to limit such damage to the extent necessary for sample
collection. Terracon will not be responsible for repair or touch-up of sample locations.
Sampling will be limited to readily visible and accessible suspect building materials.
Terracon will not perform sampling which requires demolition or destructive activities
such as knocking holes in walls, dismantling equipment, or removing protective
coverings. Reasonable efforts to access suspect materials within known areas of
restricted access (e.g., crawl spaces) will be made provided these areas are not
determined to be permit-required confined spaces, or to pose a health or safety risk to
Terracon personnel. Sampling will not include suspect materials which cannot be safely
reached with provided ladders or man-lifts. Unless specifically requested by the client,
exterior building materials such as roofing will not be sampled. If roof sampling is
requested by the client, the client must agree to defend and hold Terracon harmless
from subsequent liability and damages that may result. Terracon will apply temporary
patching to roof sample locations, but the client is advised to obtain a roofing contractor
to repair areas damaged by client-requested roof sampling.

The samples will be analyzed for asbestos content by polarized light microscopy (PLM).
The percent asbestos, where applicable, will be determined by visual estimation. No
other analyses such as point counting or transmission electron microscopy (TEM) will be
conducted as part of the proposed scope of services. If PLM results merit re-analysis by
the more quantitative point counting or TEM technique, Terracon will contact the client
for authorization of additional costs.

Terracon will prepare separate, written reports (one report per site parcel) describing
the sampling methodology and the results of the asbestos surveys. The reports will
describe the number, type, and location of suspect ACM samples, the analytical results,
the estimated quantity, and the condition of materials identified as ACM. At the request
of the client, drawings depicting the location and extent of ACM and estimates of ACM
removal costs can be provided to the client for an additional fee.

2.3 Additional Services Not Included

The following services, although not specifically required by ASTM E1527-21, may also
be performed concurrently with ESAs and may be beneficial for the evaluation of
environmental conditions and/or an evaluation of specific business environmental risks
at the site. At your direction, these services have not been included as part of the scope



Proposal for a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment

City of Olathe Public Improvements | Olathe, KS

June 26, 2024 | Terracon Proposal No. P02237230

Facilities  |  Environmental |  Geotechnical  |  Materials 6

of services for this ESA. Please note that this list is not all-inclusive. If you seek
additional services, please contact us for a supplemental proposal and cost estimate.

 Visual Observations for Suspect
Asbestos

 Limited Asbestos Sampling

 Visual Observations for Microbial
Growth

 Radon Records Review

 Short-Term Radon Testing

 Visual Observations for Suspect
Lead-Based Paint

 Limited Lead-Based Paint
Sampling

 Lead in Drinking Water Records
Review

 Limited Lead in Drinking Water
Sampling

 Wetland Records Review

 Threatened/Endangered Species
Records Review

 Historic Properties/Archaeological
Resources Review

 ASTM E 2600-22 Vapor
Encroachment Screen

 Regulatory Agency File Review

 Review of Per- and Polyfluoroalkyl
Substances (PFAS)

At the client's request, Terracon can also provide proposals for facility engineering
services including property condition assessments, roofing inspections, curtain wall
evaluations, structural surveys, and mechanical surveys.

2.4 Schedule

Services will be initiated upon receipt of the written notice to proceed. Terracon will
coordinate with HNTB and the City of Olathe for scheduling the initiation of the Phase I for each
site as we understand this scope will be conducted in multiple phases.  For each site the Phase
I ESA final report will be completed within 15 business days from approval to begin, assuming
site access can be obtained within three days after the notice to proceed.

To comply with the proposed schedule, please provide the following items at the time of
notification to proceed.

 A signed Agreement for Services evidencing acceptance of this scope of services.

 The completed ASTM E1527-21 User Questionnaire, supplied as an attachment to
this proposal.

 Right of entry to conduct the assessment, including access to building interiors.



Proposal for a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment

City of Olathe Public Improvements | Olathe, KS

June 26, 2024 | Terracon Proposal No. P02237230

Facilities  |  Environmental |  Geotechnical  |  Materials 7

 Notification of any restrictions or special requirements (such as confidentiality,
scheduling, or on-site safety requirements) regarding accessing the site.

 An accurate legal description and/or a diagram of the site such as a surveyor’s
plat map or scaled architect’s drawing (if such diagrams exist).

 Current site owner, property manager, occupant information (including tenant
list), and contact information for persons knowledgeable about the site history
including current and historical use of hazardous substances and petroleum
products on site (e.g., names, phone numbers, etc.).

 Copies of environmental reports, permits and registrations, and geotechnical
reports that were previously prepared for the site.

 Information relating to known or suspect environmental conditions at the site,
including commonly known or reasonable ascertainable information within the
local community about the site that is material to RECs in connection with the site.

 Information about environmental liens and activity and use limitations for the site,
if any.

 Specialized knowledge or experience that is material to RECs in connection with
the site, if any.

 Knowledge that the purchase price of the site is significantly less than the
purchase price of comparable properties.

 Land title records between 1980 and present.

Please note that requested regulatory files or other information may not be provided to
Terracon by the issuance date of the reports. Consideration of information not received
by the issuance date of the reports is beyond the scope of this ESA.

2.5 Reliance

The ESA reports will be prepared for the exclusive use and reliance of HNTB Corporation.
Reliance by any other party is prohibited without the written authorization of the client
and Terracon.

If the client is aware of additional parties that will require reliance on the ESA reports,
the names, addresses, and relationship of these parties should be provided for Terracon
approval prior to the time of authorization to proceed. Terracon may grant reliance on
the ESA reports to those approved parties upon receipt of a fully executed Reliance
Agreement (available upon request) and receipt of information requested in the Reliance
Agreement. If, in the future, the client and Terracon consent to reliance on the ESA by a
third party, Terracon may grant reliance upon receipt of a fully executed Reliance



Proposal for a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment

City of Olathe Public Improvements | Olathe, KS

June 26, 2024 | Terracon Proposal No. P02237230

Facilities  |  Environmental |  Geotechnical  |  Materials 8

Agreement, requested information and receipt of an additional minimum fee of $400 per
relying party per site parcel per report.

Reliance on the ESA by the client and all authorized parties will be subject to the terms,
conditions, and limitations stated in the Agreement for Services, sections of this proposal
incorporated therein, the Reliance Agreement, and ESA reports. The limitation of liability
defined in the Agreement for Services is the aggregate limit of Terracon’s liability to the
client and all relying parties.

Continued viability of the reports is subject to ASTM E1527-21 Section 4.6. If the ESA
will be used by a different user (third party) than the user for whom the ESA was
originally prepared, the third party must also satisfy the user’s responsibilities in Section
6 of ASTM E1527-21.

2.6 Scope and Report Limitations

Client shall secure all necessary site-related approvals, permits, licenses, and consents
necessary to commence and complete the Services and will execute any necessary site
access agreement. Terracon will be responsible for supervision and site safety measures
for its own employees, but shall not be responsible for the supervision or health and
safety precautions for any third parties, including Client’s contractors, subcontractors, or
other parties present at the site. In addition, Terracon retains the right to stop work
without penalty at any time Terracon believes it is in the best interests of Terracon’s
employees or subcontractors to do so in order to reduce the risk of exposure to the
coronavirus. Client agrees it will respond quickly to all requests for information made by
Terracon related to Terracon’s pre-task planning and risk assessment processes. Client
acknowledges its responsibility for notifying Terracon of any circumstances that present
a risk of exposure to the coronavirus or individuals who have tested positive for COVID-
19 or are self-quarantining due to exhibiting symptoms associated with the coronavirus.

The fee is valid for 90 days from the date of this proposal and is based on the
assumption that all field services will be performed under safety Level D personal
protective procedures and that only one site visit will be made by Terracon personnel.
The lump sum fee is based on the assumptions and conditions provided at the time of
this proposal.

The findings and conclusions presented in the final reports will be based on the site’s
current utilization, the anticipated future use of the site, if provided to Terracon, and the
information collected as discussed in this proposal. Please note that we do not warrant
database or third-party information (such as from interviewees) or regulatory agency
information used in the compilation of reports.

Phase I ESAs, such as the one proposed for this site, are of limited scope, are
noninvasive, and cannot eliminate the potential that hazardous, toxic, or petroleum
substances are present or have been released at the site beyond what is identified by



Proposal for a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment

City of Olathe Public Improvements | Olathe, KS

June 26, 2024 | Terracon Proposal No. P02237230

Facilities  |  Environmental |  Geotechnical  |  Materials 9

the limited scope of this ESA. In conducting the limited scope of services described
herein, certain sources of information and public records will not be reviewed. It should
be recognized that environmental concerns may be documented in public records that
are not reviewed. This ESA does not include subsurface or other invasive assessments,
vapor intrusion assessments or indoor air quality assessments (i.e., evaluation of the
presence of vapors within a building structure), business environmental risk evaluations
(unless specifically requested in Section 2.2 of this proposal), or other services not
particularly identified and discussed herein. No ESA can wholly eliminate uncertainty
regarding the potential for RECs. The limitations herein must be considered when the
user of these reports formulates opinions as to risks associated with the site. No
warranties, express or implied, are intended or made.

An evaluation of significant data gaps will be based on the information available at the
time of report issuance, and an evaluation of information received after the report
issuance date may result in an alteration of our opinions and conclusions. We have no
obligation to provide information obtained or discovered by us after the date of the
reports, or to perform any additional services, regardless of whether the information
would affect any conclusions, recommendations, or opinions in the reports. This
disclaimer specifically applies to any information that has not been provided by the
client.



2612 SW WINTERGARDEN DRIVE 
LEES SUMMIT, MISSOURI 64081 

PHONE: 816-210-6358 
Email: ecosystems@kc.rr.com 

July 8, 2024

Mr. Benjamin Will, P.E.
HNTB Companies
7400 W. 129th St., Suite 100
Overland Park, KS 66213

RE: Irrigation Design Fee Proposal for: I 35 and Santa Fe Corridor Improvements Project Olathe, Kansas

Dear Mr. Will,

ECOSYSTEMS Irrigation Design and Consulting is pleased to present the following Proposal for the above
referenced project. It is understood that the following scope of work will be required:

A. The preparation of Irrigation Systems Plans (30%, 60% and Final or as may be required) by
an Irrigation Association Certified Irrigation Designer based on Site Landscape Plans by HNTB
Companies or Others. Includes typical applicable insurance coverage.

a. Civil Base data to include grade lines and utilities and Site Landscape Plan and Title
Block in .dwg file format required.

b. Irrigation Plans to be returned in .pdf (also in .dwg file format if desired) file format
for printing by others.

B. Includes a detailed installation cost estimate.
C. Includes graphic plan installation details.
D. Includes written installation specifications (either in 8 ½ x 11 format or included in the plan

sheets or as may be required). � Can be produced if desired: Historically, the City has
supplied their own written specififications.

E. Includes estimated weekly and annual water usage and scheduling information.
F. Includes consultation during the Bidding Process for system installation.
G. Includes Bid evaluation and contract award recommendations (Optional).
H. DOES NOT include any Construction Administration or Construction Observation and

reporting. This can be done at my hourly rate as Additional Services if desired/ required.

Fees for any Additional Services will be negotiated at the time of the request. In addition, out of pocket
expenses such as printing, delivery services and submittal fees (if any), will be invoiced at cost plus 15%.
My general hourly rate is $125.00 per hour for design or consultation related services. One round of
revisions is included in the base fee. Additional major revisions due to site and/ or Landscape design
changes will be handled as Additional Services.



This Proposal Agreement may be used for our contract, or we can use an HNTB form of agreement as
you may require.

Ben, I look forward to working with you on this Project and I appreciate the opportunity to provide this
Proposal. I believe that it will be a great Project!

Please review this Proposal and do not hesitate to contact me if I can answer any questions or if I can
help further.

Sincerely,

Brian R. Gates 

       Brian R. Gates
Owner
ECOSYSTEMS



2612 SW WINTERGARDEN DRIVE 
LEES SUMMIT, MISSOURI 64081 

PHONE: 816-210-6358 
Email: ecosystems@kc.rr.com 

PROPOSAL SUMMARY

I 35 and Santa Fe Corridor Improvements Project Olathe, Kansas
IRRIGATION DESIGN FEE PROPOSAL

July 8, 2024

Irrigation Design Fee Package as detailed
above (Shrub and Tree Irrigation only): $4500.00

Items A through G as per this proposal letter
This is the Base Design Fee as per Ecosystems Exhibit A (attached)

 CA work, to include Construction Observation and Reporting is
not included but may be added at my hourly rate if desired.

Add Turf Irrigation (if desired/ required): $1500.00
Total Not to Exceed: $6000.00

 Please allow a two week minimum turn around time from the time I receive your CAD base files.
 Does not currently include Field Staking (to be performed by the Contractor).
 Does not currently include any LEED certification work, pumps, wells, rainwater

harvesting or cisterns.
 Does not currently include any Surveying or GPS mapping.
 As Built drawings shall be specified as �By Contractor�.

Agreed this Date: 7 8 2024 By: Brian R. Gates Title: Owner
ECOSYSTEMS

Agreed this Date: ____________ By: ____________________________ Title: ______________
HNTB Companies










